Case No: 1804456/2019



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mrs L Smith

First Respondent: Bestcare UK Ltd Second Respondent: Howard Emanuel

Heard at: Leeds

On: 2 July 2020

**Before: Employment Judge Shepherd** 

Appearances:

For the Claimant: Mr Penman For Respondents: Mr Ryan

## JUDGMENT ON RECONSIDERATION

- 1. The judgment that the claim was struck out sent to the parties on 31 December 2019 is revoked.
- 2. The claimant's representatives are ordered to pay wasted costs to the respondent's representatives in respect of counsel's fees of £2,800 and solicitor's fees of £800 plus VAT making a total of £4,320

Employment Judge Shepherd 2 July 2020

Sent to the parties on:

For the Tribunal: